(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

29. Retirement benefits asset/obligation (continued)

(a) Defined benefits pension plan (continued)

(vi) Components of defined benefit income recognised

   in other comprehensive income

 2021 2020

 Remeasurement of defined benefits obligations 2,719,205 (  6,576,074)
 Remeasurement of plan assets 1,717,677 9,333,415
 Change in effect on asset ceiling (5,746,471) 14,546,732

 (1,309,589) 17,304,073

(vii) Sensitivity analysis on projected benefits obligation

 The calculation of the projected benefits obligation is sensitive to the assumptions
used. The table below summarises how the projected benefit obligation measured at
the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) as a result of a
change in the respective assumptions by one percentage point. In preparing the
analyses for each assumption, all others were held constant. The economic
assumptions are somewhat linked as they are all related to inflation. Hence, for
example, a 1% reduction in the long-term discount rate would cause some reduction
in the medical trend rate.

   The Group and the Bank
   2021   2020
  1% 1% 1%   1%
  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (4,965,000) 6,277,000 (4,242,000) 5,343,000
Future pension increases 4,352,000 (3,620,000) 3,566,000 (2,982,000)
Future salary increases 1,190,000 (1,072,000) 1,119,000 (1,006,000)

(viii) Liability duration

 The average liability duration was as follows:

  The Group and the Bank
   2021 2020

 Active members and all participants (years)  15.6  15.2

(ix) The  estimated pension contributions expected to be paid into the defined benefit

and contribution plans during the next financial year is $500 (2020: $500).

(x) The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

  The Group and the Bank

   2021 2020

 Discount rate  9.00% 9.00%
 Future salary increases  7.00% 7.00%
 Future pension increases  4.50% 3.75%

71

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

29. Retirement benefits asset/obligation (continued)

(b) Medical and group life obligations recognised in the statement of financial position

(i) Movement in the present value of unfunded obligations

   The Group and the Bank
   2021 2020

 Balance at beginning of year (4,541,887) (4,646,759)
 Current service costs (   149,295) (   164,583)
 Interest cost (   402,569) (   298,038)
 Benefits paid  122,670 106,721
 Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from:
   Experience adjustments 126,738 29,489
   Changes in financial assumptions (   731,003) 497,859
   Demographic assumptions   337,473 (   66,576)

 Balance at end of year (5,237,873) (4,541,887)

(ii) Components of benefit cost recognised in profit for the year

 The Group and The Bank

  2021 2020

 Current service costs  149,295 164,583
 Interest on obligation  402,569 298,038

   551,864 462,621

(iii) Credit recognised in other comprehensive income

   2021 2020

 Experience adjustments  (126,738) (  29,489)
 Changes in financial and demographic assumptions 393,530 (431,283)

 Remeasurement gain on obligation   266,792 (460,772)

(iv) Principal actuarial assumptions

In addition to the assumptions used for the pension plan that are applicable to the
group health plan, the estimate assumes a long-term increase in health costs of
7.5% (2020: 6.50%) per year.

(v) Sensitivity analysis on projected benefits obligation:

 The calculation of the projected benefits obligation is sensitive to the assumptions

used.  The table below summarises how the projected benefit obligation measured at
the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) as a result of a
change in the respective assumptions by one percentage point.  In preparing the
analyses for each assumption, all others were held constant.  The economic
assumptions are somewhat linked as they are all related to inflation.  Hence, for
example, a 1% reduction in the long-term discount rate, would cause some reduction
in the medical trend rate.

72

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

29. Retirement benefits asset/obligation (continued)

(b) Medical and group life obligations recognised in the statement of financial position
(continued)

(v) Sensitivity analysis on projected benefits obligation (continued):

  The Group and The Bank

   2021   2020

  1% 1% 1 % 1 %
  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (775,000) 995,000 (639,000) 814,000
Health inflation rate 923,000 (731,000) 752,000 (601,000)
Salary increase rate   10,000 (   9,000)   11,000 (  10,000)

(vi) Liability duration

 The average liability duration is as follows:

  The Group and The Bank
  2021 2020

Active members and all participants  18.2 17.2

30. Deposits by the public

   The Group   The Bank
 2021 2020 2021 2020

Personal 207,540,110 181,987,046 200,063,676 174,259,551
Business  170,906,425 154,634,525 170,534,777 154,248,506
Interest payable   26,575   38,867   12,920   19,260

  378,473,110 336,660,438 370,611,373 328,527,317

Deposits include $1,436,224 (2020: $800,325) held as collateral for irrevocable commitments
under letters of credit.

31. Due to other banks and financial institutions

This represents deposits by other banks and financial institutions as well as funds for on-
lending to eligible customers in the normal course of business.

73

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

32. Due to parent and ultimate parent company
   The Group and The Bank

[…]

As at the reporting date, the Group had financial assets under administration of approximately
$14,715,407 (2020: $12,952,056).

52. Prior year adjustment

During 2021, the Group determined that acceptances, guarantees and letters of credit have not
met the requirement for recognition as an asset or as a liability. Consequently, total assets and
total liabilities balances have been overstated. This has been corrected by restating each of the
affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The expected credit losses on
acceptances, guarantees and letters of credit are included in other liabilities as a provision. This
prior period adjustment did not have an impact on the Group’s and Bank’s statements of
revenue and expenses, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash
flows for the year ended October 31, 2020. The following tables summarise the impacts on the
Group’s and Bank’s financial statements.

Statement of financial position

 The Group
  October 31, 2020

 As previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Customers’ liabilities under
acceptances, guarantees & LCs 7,090,948 (7,090,948)   -
Others 508,514,654   -   508,514,654

Total assets 515,605,602 (7,090,948) 508,514,654

Acceptances, guarantees & LCs 7,128,245 (7,128,245)   -
Other liabilities 8,571,887   37,297 8,609,184
Others 409,672,119   -   409,672,119

Total liabilities 425,372,251 (7,090,948) 418,281,303

Total equity   90,233,351   -   90,233,351

Total liabilities and equity 515,605,602 (7,090,948) 508,514,654

115

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

52. Prior year adjustment (continued)

 Statement of financial position

  The Group

  The Bank

 November 1, 2019

 As previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Customers’ liabilities under
acceptances, guarantees & LCs 7,089,788 (7,089,788)   -

Others 500,925,998   -   500,925,998

Total assets 508,015,786 (7,089,788) 500,925,998

Acceptances, guarantees & LCs 7,129,452 (7,129,452)   -

Other liabilities 5,916,986   39,664 5,956,650

Others 398,010,654   -   398,010,654

Total liabilities 411,057,092 (7,089,788) 403,967,304

Total equity   96,958,694   -   96,958,694

Total liabilities and equity 508,015,786 (7,089,788) 500,925,998

   October 31, 2020

As previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Customers’ liabilities under
acceptances, guarantees &
LCs  7,078,111 (7,078,111)   -
Others  427,240,718   -   427,240,718

Total assets  434,318,829 (7,078,111) 427,240,718

Acceptances, guarantees &
LCs  7,115,260 (7,115,260)   -
Other liabilities  8,371,853   37,149 8,409,002
Others  355,321,753   -   355,321,753

Total liabilities  370,808,866 (7,078,111) 363,730,755

Total equity   63,509,963   -   63,509,963

Total liabilities and equity  434,318,829 (7,078,111) 427,240,718

116

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

52. Prior year adjustment (continued)

 Statement of financial position
  The Bank

53. Impact of COVID-19

The World Health Organization declared the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak a
pandemic on March 11, 2020 and the Government of Jamaica declared the island a disaster
area on March 13, 2020. The pandemic and the measures to control its human impact have
resulted in significant disruptions to economic activities, business operations and asset prices.

[…]

implemented forbearance measures inclusive of granting moratoria, which included deferral of
loan payments for up to three months. The Group ensures that all its locations remain
compliant with government/public health restrictions and attendant mitigating measures.  Under
IFRS 9, businesses are expected to include the impact of forward-looking macroeconomic
indicators in their Expected Credit Loss (ECL) computation as at October 31, 2021.
Management continues to review the effect of developments arising from the pandemic on the
risks faced by the Bank and the Group. Management believes the Group is in a sufficiently
strong position to deal with any potential future economic downturn. The management team
continues to be mindful that the prolonged duration of the pandemic and the attendant
containment measures could have a material adverse effect on the Group, its customers,
employees and suppliers and as such monitors these events on an ongoing basis.

   November 1, 2019

As previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Customers’ liabilities
under acceptances,
guarantees & LCs  6,962,563 (6,962,563)   -

Others  417,318,070   -   417,318,070

Total assets  424,280,633 (6,962,563) 417,318,070

Acceptances,
guarantees & LCs  7,000,742 (7,000,742)   -
Other liabilities  5,701,649   38,179 5,739,828
Others  339,141,067   -   339,141,067

Total liabilities  351,843,458 (6,962,563) 344,880,895

Total equity

  72,437,175   -   72,437,175
Total liabilities and
equity  424,280,633 (6,962,563) 417,318,070